NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PARLIAMENTARIANS®

213 South Main Street - Independence, MO 64050-3808 Phone: 816.833.3892 * Toll Free: 888.627.2929 * Email: hq@nap2.org Website: www.parliamentarians.org

REINSTATEMENT APPLICATION

I hereby request reinstatement as a member of the National Association of Parliamentarians at the status indicated according to the provision of the NAP Bylaws printed on the reverse side of this form:

Name of Reinstatement A	APPLICANT	
Address Code	Сіту	STATE/PROVINCE ZIP/POSTA
E-mail:		@
Phone:	CELL:	FAX:
Unit Name State/Provincial Associa	OR	MEMBER-AT-LARGE
STATE/PROVINCIAL ASSOCIA YOU WILL BE INCLUDED IN TI	ATION	MEMBER-AT-LARGE DIRECTORY UNLESS YOU OPT OUT BY CHECKING THIS BOX:
STATE/PROVINCIAL ASSOCIA YOU WILL BE INCLUDED IN TI SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	ATION HE NAP ONLINE MEMBERS ONLY	
STATE/PROVINCIAL ASSOCIA YOU WILL BE INCLUDED IN TI SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	ATION HE NAP ONLINE MEMBERS ONLY \$	DIRECTORY UNLESS YOU OPT OUT BY CHECKING THIS BOX:
STATE/PROVINCIAL ASSOCIA YOU WILL BE INCLUDED IN TO SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT NAP DUES ASSOCIATION DUES	ATION HE NAP ONLINE MEMBERS ONLY	DIRECTORY UNLESS YOU OPT OUT BY CHECKING THIS BOX: NAP HEADQUARTERS USE ONLY
STATE/PROVINCIAL ASSOCIA YOU WILL BE INCLUDED IN TI SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT NAP DUES ASSOCIATION DUES REINSTATEMENT FEE	TION HE NAP ONLINE MEMBERS ONLY \$ \$	DIRECTORY UNLESS YOU OPT OUT BY CHECKING THIS BOX:
STATE/PROVINCIAL ASSOCIA	THE NAP ONLINE MEMBERS ONLY \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	DIRECTORY UNLESS YOU OPT OUT BY CHECKING THIS BOX: NAP HEADQUARTERS USE ONLY

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PARLIAMENTARIANS®

213 South Main Street - Independence, MO 64050-3808 Phone: 816.833.3892 * Toll Free: 888.627.2929 * Email: hq@nap2.org Website: www.parliamentarians.org

NAP Bylaws and Standing Rules Related to Reinstatement

Article III, Section 2. Reinstatement.

- **A. Regular.** Reinstatement for a regular member shall be granted after the following are received within one year from the date of resignation or forfeiture:
 - 1. request for reinstatement;
 - 2. payment of current annual dues; and
 - 3. payment of reinstatement fee.

Reinstatement shall be granted after the passage of one year only after successful re-examination.

- **B. Registered.** If a registered member's reinstatement is within the six-year period of the member's qualification as a registered parliamentarian, the member shall retain RP[®] status. If not, the member shall be reinstated as a regular member. A registered member's six-year period remains the same regardless of the date of reinstatement. A registered member's reinstatement shall be granted after the following:
 - 1. request for reinstatement;
 - 2. payment of any applicable past and current annual dues; and
 - 3. payment of reinstatement fee.
- **C. Professional Registered.** If a professional registered member's reinstatement is within the six-year period of the member's qualification as a PRP®, the member shall retain PRP® status. If not, the member shall be reinstated as an RP®. The professional registered member's six-year period remains the same regardless of the date of reinstatement. Professional registered member reinstatement shall be granted after the following:
 - 1. request for reinstatement;
 - 2. payment of any applicable past and current annual dues; and
 - 3. payment of reinstatement fee.

Article III, Section 3. Dues.

- **A. Annual Dues.** Annual dues shall be as set forth in the NAP Standing Rules. Dues for all members shall be due and payable to NAP Headquarters on January 1.
- **B.** Dues Adjustment. Dues may be adjusted biennially as follows:
 - Adjustments that are less than or equal to the rate of inflation, as measured by the change in the Consumer Price Index-Urban released by the U.S. Department of Commerce between January of the convention year in which the last dues increase occurred and January of the convention year in which the adjustment is proposed, shall require a two-thirds vote of the NAP Board of Directors.
 - 2. Adjustments that are greater than the rate of inflation, as defined in paragraph 1 of this section, shall require a two-thirds vote of the convention.
 - 3. Adjustments shall take effect on January 1 following the convention.
 - 4. Proposed dues adjustments requiring approval of the convention shall be noticed to the membership with the call to the meeting.

Article III, Section 4. Fees. Fees for examinations, courses, reinstatement, and other services related to membership shall be determined by the NAP Board of Directors.

NAP Standing Rules:

1. Annual dues shall be:

Regular Members	\$ 84.00
Registered Members	\$ 113.00
Professional Registered Members	\$ 141.00
Retired Credentialed Parliamentarians	\$ 84.00
Youth Group	\$ 30.00
Clubs affiliated before 1953	\$ 113.00